
Central
Bedfordshire
Health and 

Wellbeing Board

Agenda

Meeting Title: Central Bedfordshire Health and Wellbeing Board
Date: Wednesday, 23 January 2019
Time: 2.00 p.m.
Location: Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford

1.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members.

2.  Election of Vice-Chairman 2018-19

3.  Chairman's Announcements and Communications

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication.

4.  Minutes

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the last meeting held on 31 
October 2018 and note actions taken since that meeting.

5.  Members' Interests

To receive from Members any declarations of interest.

6.  Public Participation

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in Part 
4G of the Council’s Constitution.

HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY

Item Subject Lead
7 Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy delivery

To receive an outline of the proposed areas of focus for the 
delivery of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

MS

This meeting 
may be filmed.*



8 Overview of actions proposed to reduce excess weight

To receive an outline of the actions and timelines for a ‘whole 
systems approach’ to tackling obesity in Central Bedfordshire, as 
part of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy objective 
“Enabling people to optimise their own and their family’s 
wellbeing”.

IB

OTHER BUSINESS

Item Subject Lead
9 Integrated Care System update

To receive a progress update on the priorities of the Integrated 
Care System (ICS) in Bedfordshire, Luton and Milton Keynes 
(BLMK).

RC

10 Integrated Health and Care Hub Programme update

To receive a progress update on delivery of the Integrated Health 
and Care Hub Programme.

JO

11 Work Programme 2019/20

To consider and approve the work programme.

A forward plan ensures that the Health and Wellbeing Board 
remains focused on key priorities, areas and activities to deliver 
improved outcomes for the people of Central Bedfordshire.

RC



To:    Members of the Central Bedfordshire Health and Wellbeing Board

Ms D Blackmun Chief Executive, Healthwatch Central Bedfordshire
Mr R Carr Chief Executive, Central Bedfordshire Council
Mr D Carter Chief Executive, Luton and Dunstable Hospital
Mr S Conroy Chief Executive, Bedford Hospital Trust
Dr K Corlett East London NHS Foundation Trust
Mrs P Davies Joint Accountable Officer, Bedfordshire, Luton and Milton Keynes, 

Clinical Commissioning Group
Cllr S Dixon Executive Member for Families, Education and Children and Lead 

Member for Children’s Services, Central Bedfordshire Council
Mr M Coiffait Director of Community Services, Central Bedfordshire Council
Dr N Evans East London Foundation Trust
Mrs S Harrison Director of Children’s Services, Central Bedfordshire Council
Cllr C Hegley Executive Member for Adults, Social Care and Housing Operations, 

Central Bedfordshire Council
Dr C Marshall Deputy Clinical Chair, Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group
Mrs H Moulder NHS Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group Clinical Chair
Mrs J Ogley Director of Social Care, Health and Housing, Central Bedfordshire 

Council
Mrs M Scott Director of Public Health, Central Bedfordshire Council
Cllr B Spurr Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board and 

Executive Member for Health, Central Bedfordshire Council

please ask for Sharon Griffin

direct line 0300 300 5066

date published 10 January 2019



*Please note that phones and other equipment 
may be used to film, record, tweet or blog from 
this meeting.  No part of the meeting room is 
exempt from public filming.

The use of the arising images or recordings is not 
under the Council’s control.



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

At a meeting of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD held in Council Chamber, 
Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on Wednesday, 31 October 2018

PRESENT

Cllr B J Spurr (Chairman)
Mr A Streets (Vice-Chairman)

Mrs D Blackmun Chief Executive Officer, Healthwatch Central Bedfordshire
Mr R Carr Chief Executive
S Dixon Executive Member for Families, Education and Children and Lead 

Members for Children's Services
Mrs S Harrison Director of Children's Services
Ms C Hegley Executive Member for Adults, Social Care and Housing Operations 

(HRA)
Ms H Moulder Acting Chair, Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group
Mrs J Ogley Director of Social Care, Health and Housing
Mrs M Scott Director of Public Health

Apologies for Absence: Mrs E Barter
Mr D Carter
Mr M Coiffait

Members in Attendance: Cllr Mrs T Stock
 

Officers in Attendance: Dr S. Chakrabarti Clinical Lead, BCCG
Mrs P Coker Head of Service, Partnerships - Social 

Care, Health & Housing
Ms C Frost-Bryant Head of Strategic Growth
Ms S Griffin Committee Services Officer
Mr T Keaveney Assistant Director Housing Services
Dr J McGowan Public Health Registrar
Mrs C Shohet Assistant Director of Public Health
Ms L Waller Senior Public Health Officer for Excess 

Weight

HWB/18/12.   Chairman's Announcements and Communications 

The Chairman referred to the recent budget announcement by the Chancellor 
of the Exchequer.  The full impact of the measures announced had yet to 
emerge.

The Chairman thanked schools for participating in the Schools Health 
Education Unit Survey. 

The Chairman referred to the presentation slide shown at the start of the 
meeting which showed the story of a pregnant woman and her journey to 
stopping smoking.

Page 1
Item 4



HWB - 31.10.18
Page 2

HWB/18/13.   Minutes 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Central Bedfordshire 
Health and Wellbeing Board held on the 11 July 2018 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

HWB/18/14.   Members' Interests 

None were declared.

HWB/18/15.   Public Participation 

No members of the public had registered to speak.

HWB/18/16.   Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2018-2023 

The Board considered Central Bedfordshire’s proposed Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy for 2018-2023. The Strategy proposed a focus on three issues;

 Driving change to improve mental health and wellbeing for people of all 
ages

 Enabling people to optimise their own and their family’s health and 
wellbeing

 Ensuring that growth delivers improvements in health and wellbeing for 
current and future residents

The Strategy included measures which could help the Board monitor progress. 
The next stage of the work was to develop delivery plans which would be 
presented to a future meeting.

The Chairman thanked the officers for their work to produce the Strategy.

RESOLVED

that the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2018-2023 be approved.

HWB/18/17.   Improving outcomes for patients with Diabetes 

The Board received presentations on improving outcomes for patients with 
diabetes and reducing excess weight.

Reducing Excess Weight

1. Levels of excess weight in Central Bedfordshire were similar to the 
England average at 64% of the adult population and slightly worse than its 
statistical neighbours. The statistics for Children and Young People in 
Central Bedfordshire were lower than the national average and similar to 

Page 2
Item 4



HWB - 31.10.18
Page 3

the regional average (1:5 children aged 4-5 years and 1:3 children aged 
10-11 years).

2. Trends were fairly stable with a decrease being shown for reception 
children, and recently published data showing improvement in Year 6.

3. There was the opportunity to strengthen prevention work taking place both 
in early years and later on in life.

4. Thought needed to be given to system-wide interventions, the nature of 
interventions being proposed, the anticipated level of impact and what was 
achievable.

Improving outcomes for patients with Diabetes

5. The number of patients developing diabetes continued to rise with an 
increase of a further 9.2% forecast by 2035.

 
6. The data for Central Bedfordshire showed some progr
[...]
ss of the Sustainability and 
Transformations Partnership (STP) across Bedfordshire, Luton and Milton 
Keynes (BLMK) and Central Bedfordshire’s Place Based Plan in response to 
BLMK’s Single Operating Plan.  A presentation was given outlining the BLMK 
Interoperability Architecture Programme.

 Engagement had taken place with organisations and staff to identify the 
benefits of a joined up digital system.  Sharing data and the quality of 
health was key to the digitisation programme.

 BLMK had been allocated £6.6m to progress the digital architecture. The 
programme had been approved regionally. National sign off was awaited 
before market testing could take place.

 The aim of the programme was to achieve joined up working and to enable 
improved access to patient records and move to population analytics which 
could inform preventative interventions. 

NOTED

1. the progress on the five key priorities of the Bedfordshire, Luton and 
Milton Keynes (BLMK) Integrated Care System.

2. the Place Based Plan for Central Bedfordshire and the priorities which 
underpin the Plan.

3. the presentation on the BLMK Interoperability Architecture 
Programme.

HWB/18/22.   Central Bedfordshire's Integration and Better Care Fund 

The Board considered a report that provided an update on the progress of the 
Integration and Transformation projects incorporating the Better Care Fund 
Plan and improving outcomes for frail older people.

 Central Bedfordshire’s Integration and Better Care Fund Plan was 
progressing and was delivering the national conditions and targets.

Page 6
Item 4



HWB - 31.10.18
Page 7

 Next steps included the progression of the schemes included in the Better 
Care Fund Plan in line with the national conditions and in conjunction with 
the priorities of the Integrated Care System.

NOTED

the progress on delivering the Integration and Better Care Fund Plan and 
the performance against the national conditions and metrics.

HWB/18/23.   Integrated Health and Care Hub Development 

The Board received a presentation on the Integrated Health and Care Hubs 
Programme in Central Bedfordshire.

 The hubs would enable greater focus on prevention and early intervention 
but would also have sufficient capacity to deliver regular services closer to 
where people lived.

 The two forms of business cases were being developed in tandem. The first 
business case was for Central Bedfordshire Council to justify capital 
investment and demonstrate a reasonable return; the second was to assess 
the revenue implications and the affordability of rent reimbursement for the 
NHS.

 The outline timescales were discussed and the Board looked forward to 
delivery of the first hubs in late 2021.

NOTED

1. the system-wide ambition for locality based integrated health and care 
hubs as the focal point for provision of out of hospital services.

2. the progress on the programme underpinning delivery of the Hubs.

3. the alignment of the Hub programme with the Primary Care Home 
programme and the wider Integrated Care System ambition for out of 
hospital services.

4. the wider implications of the significant growth in housing in Central 
Bedfordshire and the constraints of the current primary and 
community care estate.

HWB/18/24.   Work Programme 2018/2019 

RESOLVED

that the following items/amendments be added to the work programme:-

 Excess Weight Overview - 23 January 2019
 Digital Strategy and Target Architecture - 10 April 2019
 Improving outcomes for people with Diabetes - 10 April 2019

Page 7
Item 4



HWB - 31.10.18
Page 8

 Central Bedfordshire Place Based Plan - 10 April 2019

The Chairman took the opportunity on behalf of the Board to thank Alan 
Streets, Accountable Officer for Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group for 
his work with the Board as this would be his last meeting.

(Note: The meeting commenced at 2.00 p.m. and concluded at 5.15 p.m..)

Chairman …………….………………….

Dated ………………………………..

Page 8
Item 4



Central Bedfordshire Health and Wellbeing Board 

23 January 2019

Delivery of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Board

Responsible Officer: Muriel Scott, Director of Public Health
Muriel.Scott@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 

Advising Officer: Celia Shohet, Assistant Director of Public Health

Celia.Shohet@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 

Public 

Purpose of this report 
To outline the proposed areas of focus and approach for the delivery of the Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

RECOMMENDATIONS
The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 
1. Consider initial areas of focus for delivery of the strategy, the proposed 

mapping work in mental health and scoping for building resilient 
communities. 

2. Consider the proposal to test some approaches in one or more areas 
initially before wider roll-out

Issues
1. The Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS) identified system-wide 

actions to deliver the three key ambitions of Driving change to improve mental 
health and wellbeing; Enabling people to optimise their own and their family’s 
health and wellbeing; Ensuring that growth delivers improvements in health and 
wellbeing for current and future residents.

2. The strategy is appropriately ambitious and long term, the next stage is to 
determine the initial areas of focus for the Board.  These will not necessarily be 
the ‘quick wins’ but where the Board initiates and drives new action, unlikely to 
be initiated and co-ordinated elsewhere. There will be some programmes of 
work underway which are on track and do not require additional HWB support, 
simply encouraging or watching.  

Page 1
Item 7



3. The principle of co-constructed solutions with services users and residents is 
one that the Board endorses and will be applied where possible in the delivery 
of the strategy

Options for consideration 
4. Appendix A shows mind maps for each of the three key ambitions, main work 

programmes with some areas identified for consideration as initial areas of 
focus.  The areas of focus hav
[...]
, religion or belief, sex and 
sexual orientation.

14. Reducing inequalities is a core principle of the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy.  As well as considering inequalities on a geographical area, the 
strategy will ensure that it considers the needs of groups who can experience 
worse physical and mental health outcomes than the rest of the population, 
particularly homeless people, transgender people, Gypsies, Roma and 
Travelers, refugees and asylum seekers and people with learning disabilities. 

Implications for Work Programme
15. The work programme will be developed to ensure that progress to deliver the 

JHWS is effectively monitored.

Conclusion and next Steps 
16. The JHWS provides the Board with a strategic framework to deliver 

improvements in health and wellbeing across Central Bedfordshire and 
importantly to reduce health inequalities.  Identifying initial areas of focus will 
allow the Board to initiate and drive new action, unlikely to be initiated and co-
ordinated elsewhere.

Page 3
Item 7



17.The Board is asked to consider the areas of focus and the proposal to test 
some approaches in a few communities first before wider roll-out.

18.Next steps include understanding the current work and gaps to improve 
mental health and wellbeing as part of the Needs Assessment, to scope the 
work to build resilient communities and to identify communities or groups 
where approaches can be piloted.

Page 4
Item 7



Appendix A – Delivery Mind Maps 

P
age 5

Item
 7



P
age 6

Item
 7



P
age 7

Item
 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B:  Initial suggested metrics to assess impact of the JHWS
Mental Health Outcomes
KPI Description Rank (among similar LA) CBC Baseline Best 5 % Trend Latest Data 
Admissions for self-harm 8th/16 435.6 147 2016/17
Suicide rate (persons) 3rd/16 5.6 2014/16
Depression: QOF incidence (18+) - new 
diagnosis 3rd/16 1.2 2016/17
Access to IAPT
(NHS Bedfordshire)

6th/11 16.9 24.3 2018 (March) 
IAPT relia
[...]
 and 
exercise 16+ 3rd/16 21.2 24.9 2015/16
Educational attainment 12th/16 58 69 2015/16
Access to woodland 11th/16 10.4 43 2015
Referrals to social prescribing?
Community cohesion
Opportunity to volunteer
Housing in poor condition
Evidence from survey of new 
developments?

P
age 11

Item
 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Central Bedfordshire Health and Wellbeing Board 

23 January 2019

Overview of actions proposed to reduce excess weight

Responsible Officer: Muriel Scott Director of Public Health 
Muriel.scott@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

Advising Officer: Ian Brown 
Ian.brown@bedford.gov.uk

Public 

Purpose of this report 
This report outlines the actions and timelines for a ‘whole systems approach’ to 
tackling obesity in Central Bedfordshire, as part of the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy objective “Enabling people to optimise their own and their family’s wellbeing”.

RECOMMENDATIONS
The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:
1 Recognise the importance of tackling obesity in Central Bedfordshire for all 

partner organisations.

2 Endorse the proposed universal ‘whole systems approach’, incorporating 
focused efforts on a geographical area of higher need.

Issues 

The importance of tackling obesity
1. Obesity is one of the most serious public health challenges of the 21st century. It is 

having an impact on people’s lives now, across the generations, in terms of quality 
of life, the risk of developing chronic diseases such as type 2 diabetes and its 
association with common mental health disorders. 

2. Without action, the health of individuals will continue to suffer, health inequalities 
associated with obesity will persist and the economic and social costs will continue 
to increase. 

Page 1
Item 8



3. Obesity is a complex problem with a large number of different but often interlinked 
causes, including personal, familial, societal and environmental factors. No single 
measure in isolation is likely to be effective in tackling obe
[...]
gland have developed a route map to support local 

implementation of the whole systems approach (Figure 1).  This will be used as a 
template but will be adapted to meet the needs of Central Bedfordshire, particularly 
in the latter phases.

Figure 1. Public Health England Route Map; Whole Systems Approach to Obesity

Page 4
Item 8



21. In addition to the universal whole systems approach, we will focus efforts on a 
geographical area of higher need in Central Bedfordshire. This area will be 
identified using a range of indicators including deprivation and obesity data, and 
will be agreed by the Health and Wellbeing Board as part of a broader community-
based approach to improving health and wellbeing. It is anticipated that this 
focused work should incorporate areas of established and new development. This 
will enable a wider range of planning, policy and asset-based interventions to be 
implemented.

22. After consultation with local stakeholders, principles from the European EPODE 
model will be applied.  EPODE is a community-based approach which has been 
implemented in more than 500 communities across six countries and has achieved 
reductions in health inequalities related to nutrition and physical activity, and 
decreases in the prevalence of obesity.2

Step 1. Creating the conditions for change, January-April 2019
23. We will build on work so far to understand of the context of obesity in Central 

Bedfordshire and its impact. We have begun to collect and analyse relevant data 
to inform the programme, and meetings are scheduled to build on existing 
relationships with key stakeholders across the Council and its partners. 

Step 2 - Understanding local causes and linkages, February-May 2019
24. Once preparation has been undertaken, interviews will be conducted with system 

partners and community stakeholders. This will help add to current understanding 
of issues and actions that are currently being undertaken in the local area. This 
system map will b
[...]


Presenting Officers: Celia Shohet, Assistant Director of Public Health
Mark Thomas, Chief information Officer, BLMK ICS
Peter Howitt, Director of System Redesign BLMK ICS

Public

Purpose of this report.

1. To receive a progress update on the priorities of the Integrated Care 
System (ICS) in Bedfordshire, Luton and Milton Keynes (BLMK).

2. To inform the Board of the requirement for local health and care 
systems to produce a new five-year plan by autumn 2019.  

3. To present the emerging thinking about the approach to the 
development of a person-centred five-year plan.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:

1. Note the progress on the five key priorities of BLMK Integrated Care 
System (ICS).

2. Consider the planning requirements and planned approach to the 
development of a five-year plan 

3. Consider how the Health and Wellbeing Board can help to shape the 
plan for Central Bedfordshire

Page 1
Item 9

mailto:Richard.carr@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk
mailto:Juile.Ogley@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk
mailto:patricia.coker@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk


Issues

1. Integrated Care System is now the term used to describe Sustainability 
and Transformation Partnerships that have greater control over the 
design and deployment of resources across local health and care 
systems. Integrated Care Systems comprise and bring together NHS 
commissioners, providers and local authorities to meet the needs of 
their local population.

2. BLMK Integrated Care System published a Single System Operating 
Plan for 2018/19, with continuing focus on five priority areas:

i. Prevention 
ii. Primary, Community and Social Care
iii. Sustainable Secondary Care
iv. Digital Programme 
v. Systems Integration.

3. Progress against the priorities in Central Bedfordshire is monitored by 
the Transformation Board on behalf of the Health and Wellbeing Board.

4. Key areas of progress are set out in Central Bedfordshire Place Based 
Plan 2018/19 Progress Report. Appendix 1.

5. A letter from the Chief Executive of the NHS, in October 2018 required 
all STPs and ICS to produce a new five-year system operating plan, 
based on agreement of collective priorities and the parameters for 
organisational planning.  

6. The ICS is required to develop and agree this strategic plan for 
improving quality and achieving sustainable (financial) balance which 
will be aligned to the NHS Long term Plan and the forthcoming 
spending review.  

7. The five-year plan is to be developed by Summer 2019.  

Approach to developing the five-year plan

8. It is intended that the emerging Five-Year Plan for BLMK will be 
person-centred and derived through a process of engagement and 
coproduction with residents. It will also take account of the socio-
economic drivers that influence health experience and outcomes.

9. More emphasis will be placed on self-management, changing the 
narrative from ‘what is the matter with you’ to ‘what matters to you’.

10. It is proposed that the BLMK ICS Five Year Plan will build up from four 
longer term place plans. The Place plan will become the dominant 
wellbeing and health plan for each place, owned by the respective 
Health and Wellbeing Boards.

Page 2
Item 9



11.To facilitate discussion on the priorities and approach for developing 
the plan, the Health and Wellbeing Board will receive the following 
presentations: 

 key considerations for developing a person-centred five-year plan; 

 ‘what matters to you’ – The Wigan Experience (Video) 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=mYoepud2Azc&t=18s

 digital solutions for delivering shared care records across the 
system, 

 key components and the programme for developing the five-year 
plan.

Financial and Risk Implications
12.The five-year plan must set out how local systems will improve services 

and achieve financial sustainability. The plans will need to be 
developed through engagement with all parts of the ICS and to provide 
“robust and credible” solutions for the ch
[...]
otals

• Implement whole population health 
management capability as a key 

enabler to the ICS becoming 

operational;
• Develop potential risk/gain share 

mechanism related to the 

management of non-elective activity 
in the Bedfordshire system.

Joint CCG Accountable Officer and 

CFO take up posts in November

Transformation Board established in 

Central Bedfordshire and is sub 
group of the Health and Wellbeing 

Board. 

Transfer of adult and children’s 

community health services to East 

London Foundation Trust completed 
and transformation in progress.

Central Bedfordshire has established 
a Provider Alliance, which includes 

the PVI sector.

A Strategic Commissioning Board for 

Central Bedfordshire has been 

established and will have its first 
meeting in November.

Planned

Lead and partners(who) P5 Board and ICS PMO

P
age 21

Item
 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Central Bedfordshire Health and Wellbeing Board 

23 January 2019

Integrated Health & Care Hub Programme Update 

Responsible Officer: Julie Ogley, Director of Social Care, Health & 
Housing, Central Bedfordshire Council
julie.ogley@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

Marcel Coffait, Director of Community Services, 
Central Bedfordshire Council 
Marcel.coiffait@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

Sally Adams, Acting Chief Operating Officer 
Sally.adams8@nhs.net

Advising Officers: Patricia Coker, Head of Service
patricia.coker@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 

Nikki Barnes, Head of Infrastructure & Integration
Nikki.barnes1@nhs.net

Public

Purpose of this report.

1. To receive a progress update on delivery of the Integrated Health and 
Care Hub Programme. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:

1. Note the progress within the programme underpinning delivery of 
the Hubs, since the full update to the Health & Wellbeing Board in 
October 2018.

2. Note the planned actions for the next few months. 

Page 1
Item 10

mailto:julie.ogley@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk
mailto:M
[...]
 systems.

7. Integrated Health and Care Hubs are a key enabler for securing high 
quality, resilient, integrated primary, community, mental health and 
social care services in each locality in Central Bedfordshire. The 
Council and BCCG have a well-established programme of work 
underway to deliver Hubs in accessible locations for all localities. 

Progress Update
8. The Health & Wellbeing Board received a full update on progress and 

challenges within the programme, underpinning delivery of the 
Integrated Health and Care Hubs in October 2018. This report provides 
a summary of progress in the last two months. 

Page 2
Item 10



Chiltern Vale (Dunstable)
9. Following extensive engagement, the requirements for all the potential 

occupants of the proposed Hub in Dunstable have now been fully 
mapped and a draft “Schedule of Accommodation” has been produced. 

10.The Schedule of Accommodation is being used to shape the 
specification for commissioning the design work for the Hub. Central 
Bedfordshire Council will go out to procurement for the specialist 
design input in January, and this work will commence in March 2019, 
with a view to having detailed designs and costings available by May 
2019. The Hub element of this design work is being funded via the 
NHS. 

11.Consultation plans which will feed into the business case are also 
being developed. The consultation which will last eight weeks will 
commence on 28 January 2019. 

12.All other elements of the business case for the Hub are being collated, 
with the expectation of completing this work on schedule by February 
2018.

Ivel Valley (Biggleswade)
13.Following similar engagement activities to those in Chiltern Vale, the 

draft Schedule of Accommodation for the proposed Hub in Ivel Valley is 
also in the process of being finalised. 

14.The design input for this Hub will be commissioned by the Council once 
the negotiations around the proposed site have been satisfactorily 
concluded. 

15.Further constru
[...]
Director of Social Care, Health and Housing, CBC
Contact Officer: Patricia Coker, Head of Partnership and Performance,
CBC

Issue for Decision Description Indicative Meeting
Date Lead Director and contact officer(s)

P
age 4

Item
 11


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy delivery
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	8 Overview of actions proposed to reduce excess weight
	9 Integrated Care System update
	Appendix 1 Central Beds SOP BetterCareLocally Progress report

	10 Integrated Health and Care Hub Programme update
	11 Work Programme 2019/20
	HWB Work Programme 2019-20




Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

At a meeting of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD held in Council Chamber, 
Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on Wednesday, 23 January 2019

PRESENT

Cllr B J Spurr (Chairman)

Mrs D Blackmun Chief Executive Officer, Healthwatch Central 
Bedfordshire

Mr R Carr Chief Executive
Ms N Evans Chief Executive Officer, ELFT
Ms C Hegley Executive Member for Adults, Social Care and 

Housing Operations (HRA)
Dr C Marshall Place Based Chair, Central Bedfordshire, BCCG
Ms H Moulder Acting Chair, Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning 

Group
Mrs M Scott Director of Public Health

Apologies for Absence: Mr D Carter
Mr M Coiffait
Mr S Conroy
Dr K Corlett
Mrs P Davies
Cllr S Dixon
Mrs S Harrison
Mrs J Ogley

Substitutes: Mrs J Dickinson for Mr C Coiffait
Mr T Hoyle for Mrs J Ogley
Ms K Ward for Mr S Conroy

Members in Attendance: Cllr Mrs S A Goodchild
P Hollick
T Nicols
J N Young

Officers in Attendance: Mrs N Barnes – Head of Primary Care 
Modernisation

Mr I Brown – Chief Officer, Public Health
Mrs P Coker – Head of Service, Partnerships - 

Social Care, Health & Housing
Mrs S Hobbs – Senior Committee Services Officer
Mr P Howitt – BLMK ICS
Ms J Meggitt – Director of Partnerships, 

Engagement & Communications, 
BLMK Commissioning 
Collaborative

Mrs C Shohet – Assistant Director of Public Health
Mr M Westerby – Head of Public Health



HWB - 23.01.19
Page 2

HWB/18/25.   Election of Vice-Chairman 2018-19 

RESOLVED that Patricia Davies, Joint Accountable Officer, Bedfordshire, 
Luton and Milton Keynes Clinical Commissioning Group, be elected as 
Vice-Chairman for 2018/19.

HWB/18/26.   Chairman's Announcements and Communications 

The Chairman acknowledged the excellent treatment he had received after 
being admitted to the Luton and Dunstable Hospital.

The Council had created a fund of £350,000 by supplementing its allocation 
from the Healthy Pupil Capital Fund with Public Health resources.  The Council 
was working with schools to use this funding to enhance children’s health and 
wellbeing.

HWB/18/27.   Minutes 

RESOLVED

that the minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2018 be confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

HWB/18/28.   Members' Interests 

None were declared.

HWB/18/29.   Public Participation 

No members of the public had registered to speak.

HWB/18/30.   Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy Delivery 

The Board considered a report that outlined the proposed areas of focus and 
approach to the delivery of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  The three 
key priorities were:

 Driving change to improve mental health and wellbeing for people of all 
ages.

 Enabling people to optimise their own health and wellbeing.
 Ensuring that growth delivers improvements in health and wellbeing for 

current and future residents.



HWB - 23.01.19
Page 3

RESOLVED

1. that the initial areas of focus for delivery of the strategy, the 
proposed mapping work in mental health and scoping for building 
resilient communities be approved; and

2. that the proposal to test some approaches in one or more areas 
initially before wider roll-out, be approved.

HWB/18/31.   Overview of Actions Proposed to Reduce Excess Weight 

The Board considered a report that outlined the actions and timelines for a 
‘whole system approach’ to tackling obesity in Central Bedfordshire, as part of 
the response to the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy objective of “Enabling 
people to optimise their own and their family’s wellbeing”.

Points and comments included:

 that preventing people becoming obese was key; and
 as employers, the NHS and local authority, could support their 

employees by promoting and encouraging a healthy lifestyle.

RESOLVED

1. that the importance of tackling obesity in Central Bedfordshire for all 
partner organisations be recognised; 

2. that the proposed universal ‘whole systems approach’, 
incorporating focused efforts on a geographical area of higher need, 
be endorsed; and

3. an update be provided to the Board in July 2019.

HWB/18/32.   Integrated Care System Update 

The Board considered a report that provided an update on:

 Progress with the delivery of the priorities of the Integrated Care system 
(ICS) in Bedfordshire, Luton and Milton Keynes (BLMK);

 the requirement for local health and care systems to produce a new  
five-year plan by autumn 2019; and

 the emerging thinking about the approach to the development of a 
person-centred five-year plan.

Points and comments included:

 the population was growing and people were living longer but not 
necessarily in good health;



HWB - 23.01.19
Page 4

 people’s accommodation needed to be appropriate as the wider 
determinants of health have a major impact on health outcomes;

 there was a real opportunity to focus on what matters to residents in 
terms of their wellbeing and health;

 focusing on prevention and keeping people healthy and not leaving the 
intervention until it reached crisis point was especially important;

 the need to change the nature of conversations with the public from 
‘what is the matter with you’ to ‘what matters to you’;

 the ambition that patients would have one single record shared digitally 
was currently on track; and

 sharing patients’ records digitally was being piloted in a number of care 
homes.

Donna Hall, Chief Executive, Wigan Council who had been overseeing the 
joining up of health and social care services across Wigan was due to visit 
BLMK on 19 February 2019.

RESOLVED

1. that the progress on the five key priorities of BLMK Integrated Care 
System be noted;

2. that the proposed principles underpinning the 5 Year Plan be 
supported and that the proposed approach to public engagement in 
the development of the plan be shared with the Board at a future 
meeting; and

3. that the role of the Board in shaping the plan for Central 
Bedfordshire be noted.

HWB/18/33.   Integrated Health and Care Hub Programme Update 

The Board considered a report that provided an update on the delivery of the 
Integrated Health and Care Hub Programme.

Points and comments included:

 discussions between the BCCG, the Council and NHS Property Services 
were progressing with a view to securing a site in Biggleswade;

 the service model for the individual Hubs would be considered by the 
Transformation Board and then the Health and Wellbeing Board;

 Healthwatch to be provided with a statement about the proposed Hub in 
Leighton Buzzard to enable them to respond to enquiries; and

 to continue having regulator updates at the Health and Wellbeing Board.

RESOLVED

1. that the progress within the programme underpinning delivery of the 
hubs be noted; and



HWB - 23.01.19
Page 5

2. that the planned actions for the next few months be noted.

HWB/18/34.   Work Programme 2019/20 

RESOLVED

that the work programme be approved.

(Note: The meeting commenced at 2.00 p.m. and concluded at 4.00 p.m.)

Chairman …………….………………….

Dated ………………………………..


